ITEM #133 TUESDAY, APRIL 9, 2019 (R-2019-451)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 312333

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE APR 11 2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING \$9,000 TO MANDATE PROJECT IMPACT, INC. FOR THE MEDIA & RADIO EXPANSION PROJECT, PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 100-06, "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES."

WHEREAS, the San Diego City Council (City Council) adopted Council Policy 100-06, titled "City Council Funding of Community Projects, Programs and Services" on June 28, 2011, by San Diego Resolution R-306903 (July 7, 2011); and

WHEREAS, Council Policy 100-06 provides a procedure and uniform requirements for awarding funds to and contracting with non-profit organizations and public agencies for one-time community, social, environmental, cultural, or recreational needs which serve a lawful public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Mandate Project Impact, Inc. has requested funding for its Media & Radio Expansion Project; and

WHEREAS, the requested funding will be used to purchase equipment, software, supplies and soundproofing materials necessary for the expansion of the Media and Radio Production Mentorship/Internship Program for youth and young adults; and

WHEREAS, the Mandate Project Impact, Inc.'s request for funding for the Media & Radio Expansion Project will benefit the public by supporting a program that exposes students to skills related to the music industry, that fosters a sense of pride for the community and provides cultural arts experience to under-served youth; and

WHEREAS, it is the determination of the City Council that the above-described program fits within the parameters of Council Policy 100-06; and

(R-2019-451)

WHEREAS, Council District 4 recommends an allocation of \$9,000 to the Mandate

Project Impact, Inc. for the purposes set forth in this resolution; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the allocation

described in this resolution is made for a public purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized and

directed to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a Community Projects, Programs, and Services

FY 2019 City Council Allocations Agreement between the City of San Diego and the Mandate

Project Impact, Inc. (Agreement) in an amount not to exceed \$9,000 for the project described in

this resolution, under terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the Office of the

City Clerk as Document No. RR- 312333

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend

an amount not to exceed \$9,000 from the Community Projects, Programs, and Services budget

Fund No. 100000, Cost Center 1104110004 GL512059, to provide funds for the

Merrison

above-referenced Agreement, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or

more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit

with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Deputy City Attorney

CCM:jvg

01/02/19

Or.Dept: Council District 4

Doc. No.: 1900346

CC No.: 3000011987

I certify that this Resolution was passed by of APR 0 9 2019	the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting
41 1.0	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk  By Deputy City Clerk
Approved:(date)  Vetoed:	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

## The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

		CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE						3000011987	
								ORIGINATING I	DEPT. NO.; 1104
the Ti	I HEREB reasury, c	Y CERTIFY that or is anticipated t	t the money re o come into the	quired for the allotn e Treasury, and is o	ment of fund otherwise un	s for the p	ourpose set forth in	the foregoing res	solution is available in
Amou	ınt:					<del></del>	Fund	l:	·
Purpo	ose:		·						
•									
						<u> </u>			
Date:							Ву:		
								COMPTROLLER'S	DEPARTMENT
Doc.	T		T	1	ACCOUNTING DAT	Business		1	
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
	1	<u> </u>			<del>                                     </del>	1		<del>                                     </del>	
	<u> </u>				<u> </u>	ļ			
								TOTAL AMOUN	IT
		,							FUND OVERRIDE
resolu confor contra to the	ition, can mity with ict, that si credit of t	be incurred with the requirement ufficient moneys the appropriation	out the violations of the Charte to meet the ob from which the	n of any of the prov or of the City of San ligations of sald cor e same are to be dr	risions of the Diego, that intract are ac rawn, and the	Charter o sufficient ratually in the at the said	moneys have been	ego; and I do her appropriated for t anticipated to con y In the Treasury	eby further certify, in he purpose of sald ne into the Treasury,
Not to	Exceed:				\$9,000.00			_	•
Vendo	r:	Mandate Project	Impact		•				
Purpos	se:	Media and Radio	Expansion Pro	ect					
Date:			M	larch 8, 2019			ву: Дур	za Parker	
						<del></del>		COMPTROLLER'S D	EPARTMENT
Doc.	Ι			A	CCOUNTING DATA	Business			
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
1	100000			OTHR-00000000-GG	512059	1104	1104110004		\$9,000.00
								TOTAL AMOUN	T \$9,000.00

FUND OVERRIDE

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

	ty of San Dieg	go on <u>Al</u>	PR 0 9 2019	_, by the following v
Causeilmembers	Vone	Nave	Not Present	Recused
Councilmembers	Yeas <b>/</b>	Nays		Recuseu □
Barbara Bry	<u>/_</u>			
Jennifer Campbell	<u>/</u>			
Chris Ward	<u>//</u>			
Monica Montgomery				
Mark Kersey	<u>//</u>			
Chris Cate	<u>//</u>			
Scott Sherman	<u>⊬</u> 7			
Vivian Moreno	<u>Z</u>			
Georgette Gómez				
Please note: when a resolution late the approved resolution				
ate the approved resolution		ed to the Offi	ice of the City Clo	erk.) JLCONER
ate the approved resolution		ed to the Offi	ice of the City Clo	erk.) JLCONER
ate the approved resolution		ed to the Offi	KEVIN L. FAI or of The City of S	<u>JLCONER</u> San Diego, California S. MALAND
ate the approved resolution		ed to the Offi	KEVIN L. FAI or of The City of S	<b>erk.)</b> <u>JLCONER</u> San Diego, California
ate the approved resolution  UTHENTICATED BY:		ed to the Offi	KEVIN L. FAI or of The City of S	erk.) JLCONER San Diego, California S. MALAND
ate the approved resolution  UTHENTICATED BY:	was return	ed to the Offi	KEVIN L. FAI or of The City of S	erk.) JLCONER San Diego, California S. MALAND
ate the approved resolution	was return	ed to the Offi May City Cl	KEVIN L. FAI or of The City of S	ULCONER San Diego, California  MALAND San Diego, Californ
ate the approved resolution	was return	ed to the Offi May City Cl	KEVIN L. FAI or of The City of S	ULCONER San Diego, California  MALAND San Diego, Californ
THENTICATED BY:	was return	May  City Cl	KEVIN L. FAI or of The City of S	ULCONER San Diego, California S. MALAND San Diego, Californ , Dep
ate the approved resolution	was return	May  City Cl	KEVIN L. FAI or of The City of S ELIZABETH S erk of The City of	ULCONER San Diego, California S. MALAND San Diego, Californ , Dep
ate the approved resolution  UTHENTICATED BY:	was return	May  City Cl	KEVIN L. FAI or of The City of S ELIZABETH S erk of The City of	ULCONER San Diego, California S. MALAND San Diego, Californ

A. W.

.